Legal Notice

Cause No. 46113

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY D/B/A AES INDIANA ("AES INDIANA") FOR (1) ISSUANCE TO AES INDIANA OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR THE ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT BY A WHOLLY OWNED AES INDIANA SUBSIDIARY OF A SOLAR POWER GENERATING FACILITY AND BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM PROJECT TO BE KNOWN AS THE CROSSVINE PROJECT ("THE CROSSVINE PROJECT"); (2) APPROVAL OF THE CROSSVINE PROJECT INCLUDING A JOINT VENTURE STRUCTURE BETWEEN AN AES INDIANA SUBSIDIARY AND ONE OR MORE TAX EQUITY PARTNERS AND A CONTRACT FOR DIFFERENCES BETWEEN AES INDIANA AND THE PROJECT COMPANY THAT HOLDS AND OPERATES THE SOLAR GENERATION AND STORAGE ASSETS. AS A CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT AND ASSOCIATED TIMELY COST RECOVERY UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.8-11; (3) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING AND RATEMAKING FOR THE CROSSVINE PROJECT, INCLUDING AN ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLAN UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-6 TO FACILITATE AES INDIANA'S INVESTMENT IN THE CROSSVINE PROJECT THROUGH A JOINT VENTURE; AND (4) TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY, ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-5 DECLINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE JOINT VENTURE, INCLUDING THE PROJECT COMPANY, AS A PUBLIC UTILITY.

Notice is hereby given that on August 29, 2024, Indianapolis Power & Light Company ("IPL") filed a Petition with the Indiana Utility and Regulatory Commission ("Commission") for (1) issuance to AES Indiana of a certificate of public convenience and necessity ("CPCN") for the acquisition and development, by a wholly owned AES Indiana subsidiary, of Crossvine Solar 1, LLC ("Project Company" or "ProjectCo"), of a solar power generating facility and battery energy storage system project ("Crossvine Project" or "Project"); (2) approval of the Crossvine Project including a Joint Venture structure between an AES Indiana subsidiary and one or more tax equity partners and a contract for differences between AES Indiana and the Project Company that holds and operates the solar generation and storage assets, as a Clean Energy Project, and associated timely cost recovery under Ind. Code § 8-1-8.8-11; (3) approval of accounting and ratemaking for the Crossvine Project, including an Alternative Regulatory Plan ("ARP") under Ind. Code § 8-1-2.5-6 to facilitate AES Indiana's investment in the Crossvine Project through a Joint Venture; and (4) to the extent necessary, issuance of an order pursuant to Ind. Code § 8-1-2.5-5 declining to exercise jurisdiction over the Joint Venture, including the Project Company, as a public utility. This notice is provided to the public under Ind. Code § 8-1-2.5-6(d). a copy of the Verified Petition and other submissions in this proceeding are on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, PNC Center, 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 East, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. The telephone number of the Commission is (317)

232-2701. Anyone wishing to protest, challenge, or intervene in the action may do so by contacti Commission.	ng the